The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances amounted to RM28,030,697 (2023: RM23,368,225) for the
Group.

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 163

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 April 2024

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 The Group uses forward currency contracts to mitigate the currency exposures on any firm commitment for sales
or borrowings.

 During the year ended 30 April 2024, the Group have not hedged any (2023: 0%) of its foreign currencies
denominated sales.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax and Company’s profit net of tax
to a reasonably possible change in the various exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

2024

(Increase)/
Decrease

   Group
Loss net of

tax
RM

Increase/
(Decrease)

   Company
Profit net of

tax
RM

EUR/MYR - strengthened 5% (198,823) -

- weakened 5% 198,823 -

GBP/MYR - strengthened 5% (6,860) -

- weakened 5% 6,860 -

JPY/MYR - strengthened 5% (173) -

- weakened 5% 173 -

RMB/MYR - strengthened 5% (252,628) -

- weakened 5% 252,628 -

THB/MYR - strengthened 5% 1,282,301 -

- weakened 5% (1,282,301) -

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% (4,510,873) 1,404

- weakened 5% 4,510,873 (1,404)

SGD/MYR - strengthened 5% 3,593,390 15,087

- weakened 5% (3,593,390) (15,087)

USD/SGD - strengthened 5% (692,843) -

- weakened 5% 692,843 -

NTPM HOLDINGS BERHAD164

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

2023

(Increase)/
Decrease

   Group
Loss net of

tax
RM

Increase/
(Decrease)

   Company
Profit net of

tax
RM

AUD/MYR - strengthened 5% (48) -

- weakened 5% 48 -

EUR/MYR - strengthened 5% (169,476) -

- weakened 5% 169,476 -

GBP/MYR - strengthened 5% (3,768) -

- weakened 5% 3,768 -

JPY/MYR - strengthened 5% (425) -

- weakened 5% 425 -

RMB/MYR - strengthened 5% (72,024) -

- weakened 5% 72,024 -

THB/MYR - strengthened 5% 1,575,302 -

- weakened 5% (1,575,302) -

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% (7,109,153) 9,089
- weakened 5% 7,109,153 (9,089)

SGD/MYR - strengthened 5% 3,297,917 14,535

- weakened 5% (3,297,917) (14,535)

USD/SGD - strengthened 5% (1,325,909) -

- weakened 5% 1,325,909 -

32. Capital management

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating, interest
coverage ratio and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
manage or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial